FLORESVILLE ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POWER SYSTEM FLORESVILLE, TEXAS

APPENDIX C COMMUNITY SOLAR¹ RIDER

APPLICABILITY

This Rider is available to any retail Customer, excluding Outdoor Recreational Lighting, Security Lighting, and City Lighting Customers receiving electric service under a Floresville Electric Light and Power System electric rate tariff that is in good standing and has not previously discontinued participation in the Community Solar Rider in the previous 12 months.

APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT

Customers requesting participation in the Community Solar Program shall complete the Application for Community Solar (Application) with Floresville Electric Light and Power System. Following completion of the Application, Floresville Electric Light and Power System shall review the Application and may make requests for additional information or request revision to the original application. Upon determination by Floresville Electric Light and Power System that the Customer's Application is complete and that the Customer is eligible for participation in the Community Solar Program, the Utility and Customer shall enter into a Community Solar Agreement, which sets forth the contractual conditions under which the Customer may purchase energy under the Community Solar Program.

CONDITIONS OF SERVICE:

- 1. All charges, character of service, and terms and conditions of the Floresville Electric Light and Power System Electric Rate Schedule under which the Customer receives service apply except as expressly altered by this Rider.
- 2. The Customer shall remain in good standing with the Utility and meet all applicable Terms and Conditions. The Utility may terminate a Customer's participation in the program without notice for failing to either remain in good standing or violating the Floresville Electric Light and Power System Terms and Conditions or other Utility documents, rules, and policies to which a Customer may be bound.
- 3. These Conditions of Service are not exhaustive and may be supplemented by internal guidelines and policies to Floresville Electric Light and Power System staff, as well as good utility practices. Internal policies and guidelines will be made available upon request. All denials made or changes requested throughout the application process will be

¹ Community Solar is defined, for the purposes of this Rider, as a program facilitated by Floresville Electric Light and Power System (FELPS) to allow interested Customers in receiving a direct allocation of energy from distributed solar facilities interconnected to the FELPS distribution system from which FELPS is either bilaterally contracted with or owns.

APPENDIX C COMMUNITY SOLAR RIDER

accompanied with a written explanation by Floresville Electric Light and Power System staff regarding the decision.

RATE:

- 1. In a billing month after a Customer receives approval to interconnect the Customer's onsite generating system from Floresville Electric Light and Power System, the Utility will determine the Delivered KWh and the Received KWh from the Community Solar Program on an ongoing, monthly basis.
- 2. The Received kWh will be calculated as a percentage of the total output of the system for the billing month based on the ratio of the purchased output share to the nameplate capacity of the system.
- 3. Purchased output share shall be calculated based on the expected production of one share of the facility and shall be limited to the mean kWh consumption of the last 12 billing months.
- 4. The Delivered KWh (energy) will be billed on the standard applicable rate schedule.
- 5. The Received KWh (energy) will be multiplied by the Floresville Electric Light and Power System Community Solar Rebate for the applicable billing cycle to determine the amount the Utility shall credit the Customer.
- 6. The Community Solar Rebate is based upon the cost to the Utility to support the Community Solar Program and its variance to the system rates and G&T.
- 7. No credit related to the Community Solar Rebate shall be accrued or remitted by Floresville Electric Light and Power System to the Customer at any time.
- 8. All Customers participating in the Community Solar Program will pay on a per share basis either a monthly or annual fee and receive a bill credit based on the number of shares on and the production by share of:

Community Solar Rate Component	Rate	
Monthly Cost per Share Option	\$5.00	
Annual Cost per Share Option	\$55.00	
Community Solar Bill Credit	-\$0.0342/kWh	